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Dawn Willoughby
Chair, Board of Directors

Suzan Bateson
Executive Director

Board of Directors

Officers
Dawn Willoughby, Chair, The Clorox Company

Beth Strachan, Vice Chair, Metropolitan Group

Chuck Reinhard, Secretary, Ernst and Young LLP

Sydney Firestone, Treasurer, Deloitte FAS LLP (Retired)

Agency Representatives and 
At-Large Members

Sara Webber, Network Chairperson,  
Berkeley Food Network

Ted Monk (Past Chair), Sodexo School Services

Robert Andersen, Xperi Corporation

C.J. Bhalla, Kaiser Permanente Northern Region

Jennifer Cabalquinto, Golden State Warriors

Sayed Darwish, Attorney

Joel Dickson, Pacific Gas & Electric

Doug Elefant, City National Bank

Jon Fieldman, e.l.f. Cosmetics

Chris Gaither, Strategic Communications

Krista Lucchesi, Mercy Brown Bag Program

Jan Markwart, Horizon Services, Inc.

Teena Massingill, Safeway, Inc.

This list reflects board membership and affiliations for 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2018.

Five years ago, we set out to achieve a big goal: provide every 
food-insecure child, adult, and senior in Alameda County with 
at least one meal a day by 2018. That added up to 90 million 
meals annually for our community. 

We are proud to announce that because of you, we not only 
met our goal, but exceeded it. Through our combined efforts 
of food distribution, CalFresh outreach, and advocacy, we 
provided enough food in FY18 for 106.7 million meals. 

ACCFB is strong because of our supporters. It’s this strength 
that will allow us to better address the root causes of poverty 
and hunger, and to span beyond providing meals to focus on 
ways to improve the lives of the people we serve. 

This is our focus for the next four years.

We’re a dramatically different organization than we were five 
years ago. And, we aim to accomplish a great deal in this 
exciting new era. While we’ll increase our output to 120 million 
meals annually, we’ll also focus on the long-term work required 
to dismantle systems that perpetuate poverty. 

We’re committed to better understanding who we’re serving, 
who we aren’t serving yet, and how to better support them. We 
want to tangibly demonstrate connections between our work 
and the health and well-being of our community. And, we’re 
advancing our policy fight by working to eliminate racial and 
economic disparities to ensure everyone in Alameda County can 
thrive. 

This new vision builds upon the foundation we’ve set over 
the last three decades. And, it directs us toward a hunger-
free Alameda County, knowing the work we do today builds a 
healthier tomorrow. 

None of this, of course, happens without you. For that, we are 
grateful. Thank you for all you do to make our work possible.
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DIRECT DISTRIBUTION
(See page 4)
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ACHIEVING A BOLD GOAL
Our FY13-18 Strategic Plan was called one of the boldest food bank plans ever by Feeding America. Your commitment 
helped inspire it — and it was because of your support and partnership that its achievements went far beyond what we  
set out to do. 

Here is a snapshot of your investment in action:

Providing nutritious food is core to our work. We serve 1 in 5 Alameda County residents and continually find 
new ways to reach more children, adults, and seniors where we live, work, and play.
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Improving
&

Impacting

Lives



Strengthening the nutrition safety net in Alameda County is at the core of our mission. 

In FY18, we distributed the equivalent of 27 million meals — procured from purchased food, 
donations, USDA, and our Food Recovery Program. The food was distributed primarily 
through a network of 200 partner agencies for which, through our Partnership Engagement 
Program, we provided resources and strategies to improve our collective ability to serve the 
community. Additionally, we exceeded expansion targets for our direct distribution programs 
— including our mobile and school pantries — covering 58 sites throughout the county.  

CalFresh Outreach to support households who qualify for government nutrition benefits 
is an essential piece of our mission. In FY18, our 16 full-time, multilingual outreach team 
members helped 4,826 households apply for and receive benefits which equated to 4.2 
million meals. The estimated impact of our CalFresh outreach efforts was $24.3 million in 
economic stimulus to the local community.

Finally, legislative action is the single most effective means for ending hunger. Our policy 
team and grassroots anti-hunger advocates have been instrumental in policy wins, such as 
preventing harmful cuts and helping pass bills that affect food security (read more on page 8). 
These efforts have put 75.5 million meals on the tables of residents throughout Alameda 
County since 2013.

In total, by the end of FY18, our combined efforts provided 106.7 million meals to our 
community — 19 percent above our goal.

Food
Distribution

CalFresh
Outreach

Policy
Wins 106.7

MILLION MEALS
27

MILLION MEALS
4.2

MILLION MEALS
75.5

MILLION MEALSFY18
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Food & Health:
Better

Quality of  Life



Nutritious food is the cornerstone of good health and well-being. Over the last five years, we established 
our research department, expanding our efforts to learn about and reach more neighbors. This work 
enables us to not only provide food, but improve the quality of lives.

In FY18, the American Journal of Public Health published a study on our FAITH-DM Clinical Intervention 
Trial, which aimed to help diabetics. The study showed participants seeing significant improvement in 
food security and intake of fresh fruits and vegetables, concluding that food banks play an important 
role in helping people manage their diabetes.

Our Food Bank also launched the Diabetes Prevention Pilot (DPP), which identifies clients at risk of 
prediabetes and provides prevention support. ACCFB was the only food bank chosen on behalf of 
Feeding America to participate in this program. Last year, we screened 461 clients at 12 agency and 
direct distribution sites. Of the 299 clients who were found to be at high risk for prediabetes, 250 
enrolled in the project. 

All DPP participants received diabetes-friendly supplemental food packages twice monthly for their 
households. Participants also received educational text messages focused on physical activity and 
education, as well as food pickup reminders and other program messages. Program findings are 
expected to be released in late 2019.

113%
increase

Mobile Pantry
School distributions

Food Pantries at 
Elementary Schools

Food Pantries at 
College Campuses

FY17

FY18

FY17

FY18

FY17

FY18

7 4 5

16 10 8FY18
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Fighting Hunger, 

Ending Poverty



We cannot end hunger without working to end poverty. Bold advocacy efforts increasingly play a key 
part of our fight against hunger. 

Our efforts in FY18 were critical in several 2018 legislative victories. We worked to help pass a state 
law that will give 51,000 SSI recipients in Alameda County access to CalFresh. Our advocacy team 
successfully advocated for a bill (AB 1871) requiring California charter schools to provide at least one 
free or reduced-price meal for low-income students, which will result in 2.8 million meals for food-
insecure children. We helped secure state funding for our Food Bank, which will provide an additional 
329,500 meals. Because of our efforts, Gov. Jerry Brown increased the CalWORKS grant by $360 
million over the course of a year (effective April 2019), resulting in 2.8 million more meals. 

Finally, with the Farm Bill up for renewal in FY19, we put considerable effort into preventing unjust cuts 
to important programs that keep our community nourished and healthy. Our advocacy team attended 
22 meetings with lawmakers in Washington, D.C., sending a strong message to reject any amendments 
that would harm safety net programs like CalFresh. Our work in FY18 protected the structure of SNAP, 
ensuring continued access for 100,000 Alameda County residents.

Food Bank
State Funding

School Meals CalWorks Increase

FY18
329,500 

MEALS

2.8 
MILLION MEALS

2.8 
MILLION MEALS

5.93
MILLION MEALS
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Innovation
in Our Community

FY18 was a significant year for Alameda County Community Food Bank, marking major turning points in our 
evolution — including the development of our new strategic plan and our continual evolution to reflect the 
organization we have become.   

For more than 30 years, we have been an innovator in the anti-hunger movement. Through our accomplishments, 
we know hunger is solvable. However, we also know it’s a problem we cannot solve alone.

Our new logo — more vibrant, multi-dimensional, with the word “Community” in bold 
— was unveiled in FY18 and is a recognition of this philosophy.  

It’s in partnership with our community that we’re able to address hunger and its root causes. Our strategic 
vision and roadmap for the next four years are the result of feedback and input from contributors, volunteers, 
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food program participants, foundations, corporations, our agency network, and advocates — all with a vested 
interest in partnering in our mission.   

Our daily work only happens because of 20,000 volunteers who play an evolving role in our work — from 
packing food to helping in a variety of skills- and professional-based ways, including consulting on ways to 
improve our facility, making our food drive processing more efficient, and even assisting in the development of 
our new website.  

As we evolve, we are committed to an environment in which our staff, partners, and community can explore 
new ways — big and small — for our work to be more impactful. We are able to do this work because of you. 
Thank you. 

10



Brushstrokes Studio
Costco Hayward Business Center
Kathy De Jong
Enlightage Design
Diablo Magazine
Dolphin Graphics
East Bay Express
Fentons Creamery
Hensley Event Resources
Hitachi High Technologies America, Inc.
Hugh Groman Group
Sara Kolar
KPIX
KTVU FOX 2

Arizmendi Bakery
Berkeley Natural Grocery
Big Lots!
Byte Foods
Smart FoodService
Costco
Food Maxx
Foods Co.
Jetro Cash & Carry
La Farine Bakery
Lucky
Raley’s

Kelly Maughan
Media Maters SF. LLC
Oakland Alameda Magazine
Peet’s Coffee & Tea
PS Print LLC
The Purified Mission Church
Saag’s
San Francisco Soup Company
Haneen Saqer
Semifrerddi’s Bakery
Serpico Landscaping, Inc.
Miye Takagi
Wente Vineyard

Panera (Hayward)
Pasta Shop
Rockridge Market Hall
Safeway
Smart & Final
Sprouts Farmers Market
Target
A Taste of Denmark
Trader Joe’s
Walmart
Whole Foods

Wayne Ainsworth and Elizabeth Yagle
Roger Anderson and 

Joanne Lombardi
Jeffrey Angell and Joan King-Angell
Lee Aurich and Helen Hutchison
Dan Barki
Anna C. Barnard and 

Belinda Stradley
Toby C. Berger
Gloria L. Bowles
Gretchen B. Brosius
Donald E. Buchholz
Phyllis Calechman
Alfrred and Sharon Camisa
Sharyn Carroll
Harry Chomsky and Amy Apel
Sally E. Clausen
Robin D. Compton
Margaret Cornwall
Florence Culp
Deena Davis and Mordechai Olcha
Yetta and Thomas DeHart
Valerie Doyle
Elena D. Duplessis
Natalie S. Elkind
Joan Gorrell
Chia W. Hamilton
Aileen Herrmann
Leigh Illion
Shirley A. Jowell
Robert Kaiser and Lois Snow
Bridget Keenan
Mae O. Liu
Donald L. Mack
Vicki Martinson
Mary and Keith McAllister

Scott and Ingrid Mealer
Ted and Jacqueline Monk
Richard and Carrie Motamedi
Marianne Noland
Nancy J. Novick
Antonio and Amparo Ozuna, Jr.
Gladys Perez-Mendez
Elizabeth Pigford
Jeanette Marie Pontacq
Virginia S. Preston
Michael and Susan Rancer
Wayne A. Rebiejo
James and Ruth Reynolds
Elizabeth Rinehart
Barbara Ritz
Abelardo Rosas
P. K. Rountree
Allen A. Rusk
Marguerite A. Ryan
Roussel Sargent
Beth and David Sawi
Dan Scarola
Leonard Schwab and Rita Brenner
Andrea Shabashob
Patrice and David Shiluk
Susan Simpson and Steve Crimi
Maureen Sirhall and Richard Rogers
Nicole Slaughter
Teresa Sloop
Ying Mei Tcheou and 

Jack Cunningham
Sharon Toth
C. Searle Whitney
Dawn and Steven Willoughby
Nance Wilson and Clifton Schor
Ami and David Zusman

General / Year 
Round Drives
All Smogs Test 

Only Center
Berkeley Bowl
Castro Valley Library
Cost Plus World Market
Dublin Library
Holy Cross Episcopal 

Church
Newark Library
San Lorenzo Library
Star Grocery

High Holy Days
Chochmat HaLev
Congregation Beth El
Kehillah Community 

Synagogue
Temple Beth Abraham
Temple Beth Sholom
Temple Beth Torah
Temple Sinai

Holiday
County of Alameda, 1106 

Madison Street, 3rd Fl
County of Alameda, 

1225 Fallon Street
Downtown Charter 

Academy
Esis Inc.
Fallon Middle School
Oakland School for

the Arts
Remax Accord, Castro

Valley
Saint Theresa School
United Brokers Real Estate
Wells Fargo-SF

Letter Carriers 
Berkeley DDU Post Office
Berkeley Elmwood 

Post Office
Fremont Irvington

Post Office
Fremont Mission Peak

Post Office
Livermore Post Office 

(Annex)
Oakland Eastmont 

Post Office
Oakland Laurel Post Office
Piedmont Post Office
Union City Main

Post Office
West Grand Avenue

Post Office

Lenten
Asbury United Methodist 

Church
Bay Area Christian Church
Center Street Missionary 

Baptist
Our Lady of Guadalupe 

Parish
Our Lady of Guadalupe 

Parish, Fremont Blvd.
Piedmont Community 

Church
St Anne’s Episcopal Church
St. Alban’s Episcopal 

Church
St. Francis of Assisi 

Anglican Mission
St. Mary’s College 

High School

School
Aviation Institute of 

Maintenance
Dublin HS California 

Scholarship Federation
Leadership Public Schools 

Hayward
Little Elephant Montessori 

School
Lorin Eden Elementary 

School
Manzanita Community 

School
Piedmont High School
Stonebrae Elementary 

School
Upward Roots
Wildwood Elementary 

School

Summer
Bureau of Prisons
Gentiva Hospice-Dublin
Internal Revenue Services,

Oakland
Matson Logistics,

9401 San Leandro Blvd.
Safeway, Inc.
Social Security 

Administration, 2100 
Franklin, Suite 200

Social Security 
Administration, 
Hayward

St. Paul United Methodist 
Church

Vistar - Nor Cal
Workday

A.G. Ferrari
Amazon.Com
Amazon Prime
Associated Coffee
Bay Cities Produce
Berkeley Farms
Bimbo Bakery Depot
Chef’s Corner Foods
Chef’s Warehouse
CKK Paradiso
Columbus Manufacturing
Comcast Spectacor
Core-Mark International
Covance Solutions
EAT Club
Eden Foods
Farm Fresh To You
Fulfillco 
Girl Scouts of NorCal
Harvest Foods

Harvest Meat Company

Hello Fresh

Hendrick Automotive

Impossible Foods

Kite Hill/Lyrical Foods

La Terra Fina

Lotus Foods

Mi Rancho Tortilla Factory

Nona Lim

Nutricion Fundamental

Peet’s Coffee & Tea

Plated.Com

Preferred Freezer Services

Revolution Foods

Saag’s Products Inc.

Saroni Food Service

Seaside Refrigerated 

Sysco Corporation

U.S. Foodservice

FOOD DRIVE 
PARTICIPANTS
Due to space limitations, this list 
reflects the top ten food donors (listed 
alphabetically) for each food drive initiative 
during FY18.

CORPORATE FOOD 
DONORS
The Food Bank greatly appreciates all food 
donations. Due to space limitations, only 
donations of 5,000 pounds or more are listed.

FOOD RECOVERY 
DONORS
The Food Bank greatly appreciates all food 
donations. Due to space limitations, only 
donations of 5,000 pounds or more are listed.

IN-KIND DONORS

LEGACY GIFTS
The Food Bank is truly grateful to those who have 
pledged support for the future of our mission through 
a legacy gift. The following generous individuals have 
joined our Will to End Hunger legacy society by 
committing to fuel our efforts for generations to come. 

If you have named ACCFB in your estate plans and 
have not yet informed us, or if you are interested 
in learning about legacy gifts and our Will to End 
Hunger legacy society, please contact Anjali Englund, 
Major Gifts Officer, at (510) 875-7845. 

94% of all donations goes
directly to our programs

(includes in-kind donations)
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Foundations
$500,000 & Above
Thomas J. Long Foundation

$100,000 - $499,999
Brin Wojcicki Foundation
Stupski Foundation
Sunlight Giving

$50,000 - $99,999
Anonymous
The Crescent Porter Hale 

Foundation
Walter & Elise Haas Fund
Koret Foundation
The Sergey Brin Family 

Foundation
Sobrato Family Foundation

$25,000 - $49,999
BayTree Fund
Firedoll Foundation
Evelyn and Walter Haas, 

Jr. Fund
Hellman Foundation
George H. Sandy Foundation

$10,000 - $24,999
The Braddock Foundation
Edward Joseph Daly 

Foundation
Harry L. and Helen M. Rust 

Charitable Foundation
Hilltop Foundation
MAZON: A Jewish Response 

to Hunger
TOSA Foundation
Zalec Familian and Lilian 

Levinson Foundation

$5,000 - $9,999
Birches Foundation, Inc.
Eden Area Foundation
The Mervyn L. Brenner 

Foundation
Ruth Arnhold Endowment 

Fund at the East Bay 
Community Foundation

$2,500 - $4,999
Danem Foundation
The Flora Family Foundation
Morning Glory Family 

Foundation
Surtman Foundation
WHH Foundation

$1,000 - $2,499
ACR Foundation
The Arzak Foundation
The James Irvine Foundation

Businesses, 
Corporations &  
Corporate 
Foundations

$100,000 & Above
The Albertsons Companies 

Foundation and 
Entertainment Industry 
Foundation

Cargill Foundation 
Chronicle Season of 

Sharing Fund
Kaiser Permanente Northern 

California

$50,000 - $99,000
Bank of America Charitable 

Foundation, Inc.
Chevron Corporation
Clorox Company Foundation
Delta Dental Plan of 

California
Google, Inc.
OSIsoft, LLC
Target Corporation
Walmart

$25,000 - $49,999
Applied Materials
Enterprise Holdings 

Foundation
FedEx Services
Gilead Sciences
Grifols
Kazan McClain Partners’ 

Foundation
Lam Research Corporation
Morgan Stanley Foundation
Oracle Corporation
Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company
Riverbed Technology, Inc.
Wells Fargo
Whole Foods Market

$10,000 - $24,999
1st United Credit Union
Above All Plumbing, Inc
Adobe Systems Incorporated
Allstate Foundation-

California Region
Apple
AT&T
Bloom Farms
Cisco Systems Foundation
City National Bank
Clif Bar Family Foundation
Grosvenor
Itron
JanSport

Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory 

Macy’s, Inc. 
The Morrison & Foerster 

Foundation
MUFG Union Bank 

Foundation
Nordstrom
Omron Scientific 

Technologies, Inc.
Piper Jaffray
The T. Rowe Price

Associates, Inc
Royal Coffee, Inc.
Seagate Technology
Sysco Food Services of 

San Francisco
StopWaste.org (Alameda 

County Source Reduction 
and Recycling Board )

Sutter Health - East Bay 
Region

The Swinerton Foundation
Taste of the NFL/Hunger 

Related Events
The TJX Foundation
Turner Construction 

Company Foundation
The UPS Foundation
The Walt Disney Company
Western Digital Foundation
Workday Foundation
Xperi Corporation

$5,000 - $9,999
Bayer Healthcare
Boehringer Ingelheim 

Fremont, Inc.
Cathay Bank Foundation
Ernst & Young
Facebook
Genentech
Glassybaby White Light Fund
Golden State Warriors
Heffernan Foundation
Hormel Foods Corporation
Hugh Groman Catering and 

Greenleaf Platters
Intel Corporation
Liftech Consultants Inc
Microsoft Corporation
Pershing Financial Network 

Investment Corp
Raymond Handling Concepts 

Corporation
RBC Wealth Management
Rimon, P.C.
Scoular Foundation
Security Vault Works, Inc
Shames Construction 

Co. Ltd.

Shartsis Friese LLP
Silicon Valley Community 

Foundation
Solar Bos Inc
Sports Basement
St. George Spirits
Streamlinevents
TD Ameritrade
The Goodyear Tire & 

Rubber Company

$2,500 - $4,999
Alameda County Leather 

Corps
Aspirant
Bank of Marin
BayCo
Berkshire Hathaway Home 

Services Drysdale 
Properties

Bingham, Osborn, & 
Scarborough Foundation

Blackrock
Cash & Carry Stores 

Charitable Foundation
Chambers and Chambers 

Wine Merchants
Comerica Bank
East Bay Newborn 

Specialists, Inc.
FineLite, Inc.
Franklin Templeton
Hacienda Business Park
Kellogg’s
The Marcus & Millichap 

Company Foundation
Mascot Sports
Matson Navigation Company
Mean Well USA Inc
Meyers Nave Riback Silver 

& Wilson
Navis LLC
Patelco Credit Union
Pick-N-Pull
Progressive Asset 

Management, Inc.
Rolls-Royce Engine Services
San Francisco Peace 

and Hope
Schnitzer Steel Industries, 

Inc.
Shimmick Construction
Silicon Valley Manufacturing, 

Inc.
Sodexo Foundation, Inc.
Tulloch Construction, Inc.
Vali Cooper & Associates, 

Inc.
Veeva Systems Inc.

$1,000 - $2,499
99designs

A.G. Ferrari Foods
AAA Northern California, 

Nevada & Utah Insurance 
Exchange

Amec Foster Wheeler
Apple Elevator Company
Art.Com, Inc.
Autodesk
Bank of the West
Blue Shield of California 

Foundation
Boornazian, Jensen & Garthe
Law Office of Bryant 

H. Brynes
Buttner Properties, Inc.
Camino
Castro Valley Sanitary District 
Catalent Pharma Solutions
Chevron Federal Credit 

Union
Coliseum Lexus of Oakland
The Crowden Music Center
L.N. Curtis and Sons
Custom Fleet Services
Dealey, Renton & Associates
Deloitte Financial Advisory 

Services LLP
Douglas and Maria Bayer 

Foundation
Eakins Properties
East Bay Disc Golf Club
Bay East Association of 

Realtors Foundation
Effyis Homes LLC
Electronic Arts Outreach
Excellent Packaging & 

Supply
Face Reality Acne Clinic
Full Harvest Technologies, 

Inc
Gap, Inc. Matching Gift 

Program
The Gardener
Geosyntec Consultants
Ginsburg Financial Advisors
The Golden 1 Credit Union
GRAMP Foundation
Greater New Orleans 

Foundation
Hayward Pipe & Supply
Intuit
J. M. Huber Corporation
JP Morgan Chase & Co
Juniper Networks
ID/Architecture, Inc.
Impossible Foods
James P. Silva Construction
Kal Krishnan Consulting 

Services, Inc.
Kent Rasmussen Winery

The Food Bank greatly appreciates donations of any amount. Due to space limitations, FY18 
donations of $1,000 or more are listed. *Indicates donor is deceased.

FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTORS

C510 2018 EBDC
10xGenomics
Amelia and Jonathan’s Wedding 2018
Berkeley Buddhist Temple
Bigge Crane and Rigging
Black Pine Circle School
Chevron Federal Credit Union
Chris Gaither friends
The College Preparatory School
Diocese of Oakland
e.l.f. cosmetics
Empty Bowls Oakland, Avon Street
Food Bank Finals!
Franklin Templeton Investments
Haley & Aldrich
Hitachi High Technologies America
Kaiser Permanente NCO Food Drive
Kaiser Permanente Oakland Physical 

Therapy
Navis LLC
NNSA Livermore Field Office
Pacific Union Real Estate
Peter Pan Coop
Piedmont High School
Simpson Strong-Tie Home Office
The Towers Emeryville

VIRTUAL FOOD 
DRIVE
The Food Bank appreciates 
donations of any amount. 
Due to space limitations, 
only the top 25 virtual drives 
are listed.

For twelve consecutive 
years, the Food Bank 

has been awarded 
Charity Navigator’s 

highest 
rating—Four Stars—

ranking us among the 
top 1 percent of 

charities nationwide.
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Kraft Foods, Inc.
KKR Gives - KKR Matching 

Program
LeTip Of San Leandro
Lockheed Martin Employees’ 

Foundation
McKesson Foundation
Microsoft Giving Campaign - 

Administered By Benevity
Medtronic Foundation
Michael J Rodola 

Construction Co
Netflix
OAT Consulting, Inc.
Pandora Media, Inc
Paramount Export Company
Perforce Foundation
PayPal
Pick-n-Pull, Oakland
Piedmont Grocery Company
Ponderosa Homes II, Inc.
Raleigh Wills Insurance 

Services
Rockefeller & Co
Roof, Eidam and Maycock
Root Content
Roux Associates, Inc.
The Safeway Foundation
Salesforce.com
Save Mart Supermarkets
Stacy and Witbeck Inc
Sterling Health Services
Summit Defense A 

Professional Law 
Corporation

Tafapolsky & Smith LLP
Thebatstudio
Thomson Reuters Matching 

Gifts Program
UnitedHealth Group
Valley Real Estate Network
VISA Inc.
Westamerica Bank
The Saul Zaentz Company
Zenith Insurance Company

Religious & 
Community 
Organizations
$25,000 - $49,999
Temple Sinai

$5,000 - $9,999
Temple Beth Abraham

$2,500 - $4,999
AT&T Pioneers - Golden 

Gate Chapter #138
Congregation Beth El
Congregation Beth Emek
Fratellanza Social Club
Infaith Community 

Foundation

Lakeshore Avenue Baptist 
Church

Oakland Metropolitan 
Chamber of Commerce

$1,000 - $2,499
Albany United Methodist 

Church
American Baptist Homes 

Foundation of the West
Asbury United Methodist 

Church
Beth Jacob Congregation
California Association of 

Food Banks
Colombo Club Auxiliary
Congregation Beth Israel
Congregation Netivot 

Shalom
Faith Presbyterian Church - 

Deacon Board
Fremont Elks Lodge 2121
Glenview Women’s Club
Hindu Community and 

Cultural Center
Keep It Going Fund
Lake Merritt Joggers & 

Striders - LMJS
Livermore Senior Living 

Associates LP
Lynnewood United 

Methodist Church
Mills Grove Christian Church
Montclair Women’s Club
Oakland Rotary
Park Day School
Saint Mary’s College 

High School
Temple Beth Torah
The Regents to the University 

of California - Office of 
the General Counsel

Individuals & 
Family Funds
$100,000 +
Anonymous

$50,000 - $99,999
Wayne Ainsworth and 

Elizabeth Yagle
Tarang and Hirni Amin
Anonymous (2)
Diana Cohen and 

William Falik
Pete and Amanda Docter
James and Barbara 

Rutherfordi

$25,000 - $49,999
Anna Catherine Foundation

Anthony Bernhardt and 
Lynn Feintech

Sayed and Elise Darwish
M. Quinn Delaney and 

Wayne Jordan

Debra Farb and Eric Sippel
Richard Koch
Gladys Perez-Mendez and 

Richard Koch
Carole C. Quan
Fela Shapell
Mark and Susan Stutzman
Jennifer and Paul Vetter
Kathryn and Robert Vizas

$15,000 - $24,999
Josy Amann
Anonymous (3)
Barbara Bass-Bakar
Neil Carvajal and Susan 

McDonough
Gordon Chaffee and Nancy 

Kedzierski
Coleman Family Foundations
James and Leslie Dearbaugh
Joel Fajans and Karen Zukor
Benedict and Mary Feinberg
The Honorable Yvonne 

Gonzalez Rogers and 
Matthew Rogers

Terri Hearsh
Frederick Isaac and 

Robin Reiner
Nancy C. Lenvin
Thomas and Jill McCleary
Stephen and Emily Mendel
John and Nadine Mills
Sheila Ortloff
Matthew and Rachel Scholl
Ben and Sarah Shapiro

$10,000 - $14,999
Joseph Y. Amram
Anonymous (8)
Jeff and Ruth Bailey
Anthony Bettencourt and 

Karin Bunnell
Carol Bieri and Joel Sanders
Ryan and Annabelle 

Blackman
Jerry and Mary Ann Boddum
Roanne S. Butier
Mitchell and Lai-Ming Chan 

Meyer
Robert L. Driver
Sheila Duignan and 

Michael Wilkins
Gerald and Gail Eiselman
Marjorie O. Follette
Jennifer and Abe Friedman 
Family Philanthropic Fund 

of The Jewish Community 
Foundation of the East 
Bay

David and Melodie Graber
Lawrence Grauman
Matthew and Ann Harren
John Hartog and 

Margaret Hand

Ben Hermalin and 
Ruth Konoff

Joan T. Kennedy
Jerry and Jan Kennelly
Erin Kinikin
Jacques and Marie Lagarde
Bruce Lymburn and Linda 

Kelly Lymburn
Ivan and Maris Meyerson
J. R. Eddie Orton III and

Amy Orton
Peterson Family Fund
Richard J. Raffanti
Nonie B. Ramsay
Eileen Ruby
Nicolas A. Sayavedra
Contee and Margaret Seely
Amanda and Naomi Seyfer
Howard and Joyce Shao
Kikuyu U. Shaw
Jon and Margaret Sigurdson
Kerestell Smith
Daniel Stefek and 

Amy Stoloff
Inge Svoboda
Jeffrey Sykes and Denise 

Martini
Ragesh Tangri and 

Daralyn Durie
Samuel T. Test
Jeffrey R. Urnes
Jonathan L. Walker
Simon and Phylomena Yin

$5,000 - $9,999
Ken Alex
Julia and Jason Allen
Carole D. Anderson
Anonymous (13)
David Arpi
Girish Balasubramanian and 

Aparna Krishnan
Rich and Laura Baruch
Suzan and John Bateson
Patricia A. Blackwell-

Marchant
Vickie Blakeslee and 

Clive Schliewe
Catherine I. Boggs
Kathryn Broughton and 

Mark Martin
Roger Bulosan and Sandy 
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Feeding America, the national food bank network, in FY18 valued donated food commodities at $1.68 per pound and USDA food commodities at 
$1.57  per pound.

Note 2: The Food Bank recognizes donated and USDA commodities as a contribution and resulting inventory. Inventory is expensed when food is 
distributed. The decrease in net assets is due to a decrease in inventory and decrease in donor restricted net assets.

Statement of Financial 
Position
(As of June 30, 2018)

ASSETS
Cash and marketable securities                  9,563,456
Grants receivable                                           563,587
Pledges receivable 	       628,000
Program revenue & other receivables                50,105
Inventory (Note 1)                                       1,391,315
Prepaid expenses and deposits                    227,039
Property and equipment, net                   10,400,217

Total Assets                                        $22,823,719

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Liabilities

Accounts payable                                          676,972
Accrued compensated absences                  435,099
Deferred revenue                                             85,639

Total Liabilities                                       $1,197,710

Net Assets
Unrestricted                                                   300,000
Board-designated net assets            20,322,697
Donor restricted                                  1,003,312

Total Net Assets                                 $21,626,009

Total Liabilities and Net Assets          $22,823,719

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
Change in net assets, operating (Note 2)     (225,455)
Unrealized loss on investments                     (32,537)
Net donor restricted revenue             (1,259,070)
Net assets, beginning of year                   23,143,071 

Net assets, end of year                      $21,626,009

Government revenue                        3,516,464
Foundation and corporate giving     4,793,956
Individual contributions                     8,102,025
Special events contributions               964,197
Program revenue                                  656,105
Interest and other                                 185,730
Donated commodities                     48,120,804

Total Support and Revenue       $66,339,281

Program Services
Food distribution (Note 2)     57,343,551

Nutrition education,
hunger education, 
community outreach,
research,
volunteer training                    4,919,772

Supporting Services
Resource 
development/fundraising        2,553,230

Management and general          1,748,183

Total Expenses                 $66,564,736

Statement of Operating Activities
(Year ended June 30, 2018)

Hard copies of the annual audit are available upon request; digital copies can be accessed on the About Us menu of our website, 
accfb.org, under Financials. Every effort has been made to ensure the completeness and accuracy of the information contained in this 
report. Please contact our Development Department at (510) 635-3663 ext. 336 with any corrections.

Food donations 73%
Government contracts 5%
Grants 7%
Cash contributions 14%
Program and other 1%

Food distribution 86%
Nutrition, hunger education, 
community outreach, research, 
volunteer training 8%
Resource development/ 
fundraising 4%
Management and general 2%

Revenue

Expenses

ANNUAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE

ANNUAL OPERATING EXPENSES
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